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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

In Res

Relocation of Chest Township
Route #:09

No. 3 May Sessions, 1960

s oo av oo

PETITION
TO THE HONORABLE JOHN A. CHERRY, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

The Petition of Clair Westover, Wayne Blake and Clair Gallagher,
Supervisors of Chest Township, Clearfield County,'Pennsylvania, respectfully
represents:

‘ (1). By Order of your Homorable Court dated August 29, 1960, there
was approved the relocation of a portion of Chest Township Route #409 by
agreement with the property owners under the Act of 1933, May 1, P. L. 103,
Article 11, Section 115, as amended (53 P. S. 66115).

{(2). By Order dated May 13, 1965, your Honorable Court did extend the
time for the construction and relocation of such road for an additional three
years,

{(3). At the time of such extension, the bond of the Benjamin Coal
Company, which is to accomplish the relocation of the said road, was increased
from $5,000 to $28,000. '

| (h). Wbrk on the premiées has now been substantially completed but
the construction of the new road has not been finished, and it is the desire of
the Supervisors and the Benjamin Coal Company to extend thg time period for the
construction oflthe new road for an additional period of (' one year: and to

continue the bond of the Benjamin Coal Company in full force and effect.

[loch ) | eiTrrer

Clair Westover

ehp L

Wayne Blake :

M@M

Claip/Gallagher

And they will ever pray.




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.

s o0 s

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared CLAIR WESTOVER,
WAYNE BLAKE and CLAIR GALLAGHER, Supervisors of Chest Township, who, being duly
sworn according to law, depose and say that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Petition are true and correet to the best of their knowledge, information and

belief.

(s J2 e Doy

Clair Westover

Ll A D

Wayne Blake

ai/ allagher

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 3 day

of @/Vm'-‘, 1968,
M7M

PROTHONOTA?.Y
My Commission Expires
{5t Mondgy Jan. 1970
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

;n Re:

Relocation of Chest Township No. 3 May Sessions, 1960

Route #409

e 8% oo g

ORDER OF COURT

NOW, this _Z/% day of ﬁﬂg‘_, 1968, the foregoing

Petition of the Supervisors of Chest Township having been presented, and it
appearing that the relocation of a portion of Chest Township Route #409 having
previously been approved by the Court to the above term and number, the present.
request of the Supervisors to extend the time for construction and relocation
of such road for an additional period of treone year: is heréby approved upon
the condition that the bond of the Benjamin Coal Company in the sum of $28,000
shall be extended to cover the said ¢ one-year period or until completion of

the construction and relocation of the road, whichever shall first oecur.

BY THE COURT




IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3 May Sessions, 1960

In Re:

Relocation of Chest Township
Route #409

PETITION

-
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BELL, SILBERBLATT & SWOOPE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
CLEARFIELD TRUBT CO. SLDG.
CLEARFIELD, PENNA.

COMMEROIAL PRINTING €O, GLEARFIELD, PA




XN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA,

In Re: RELOCATION OF

No. 3 May Sessions, 1960

.. e

CHEST TOWNSHIP ROUTE #409
PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN A, CHERRY, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF THE
SAID COURT:

The Petition of David D, 0'Shell, Clair Gallagher and
Edward Spaid, Supervisors of the Township of Chest, County of
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, respectfully represents:

1. That by order of your Honorable Court dated August
29, 1960 there was approved the relocation of a portion of Chest
Township Route #409 by agreement with the property owners under
the Act of 1933, May 1, P.L. 103, Article 11, section 115, as
amended (53 P.S. 66115).

2, That in consideration of the right to remove coal
from under the vacated roadbed, the Benjamin Coal Company agreed,
by agreement of August 12, 1960, to construct the relocated
portion of the road without cost to the township, to maintain a
detour during construction, and to post a $5,000 bond for the
protection of the township,

3. That said agreement provided for completion of the
new road within five years of the date of sﬁch agreement.,

4, That it is the desire of the Supervisors of Chest
‘Township and the Benjamin Coal Company to extend the time period
for the construction of the new road for an additional three
yoars upon the following additional conhditions:

| (a). That by the end of the second year of such
extension at least one-~half of the new road shall be

constructed.




o

-2

(b). That Benjamin shﬁll increase the bond for the
protection of the township to a total of $28,000,00,
and shall have the right to substitute a new bond in
the total sum of $28,000 for the present $5,000 bond.
5. That by rgason of Court approval having been
obtained feor the relocation, the parties petition the Court for
approval of the extension of time for the construction of the
relocated road,

And they will ever pray.

v e O DLL A

Lo/ /éw?/y m/é'//f‘//’

Supervisors of Chest Township




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

s os se

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD SSi

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
DAVID D, O'SHELL, CLAIR GALLAGHER and EDWARD SPAID, Supervisors
of Chest Township, who, being duly sworn according to law,
depose and say that the facts set forth in the foregoing Petition
are true and correct to the best of their knowledge, information

and belief.

A O DL

L if é !' :fz Zéﬁ g 2

”M A
Subscribed and sworn to before me

47

this vy of 1965,

Y LOUIGEN Y TYPRTS VZ"
A 68

O YA




IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.

In Re: RELOCATION OF
No. 3 May Sessions, 1960

e se ws

CHEST TOWNSHIP ROUTE #U409

ORDER OF COURT

NOW, this J 7/ day of May, 1965, the foregoing Petition
by the Supervisors of Chest Township having been presented and
it appeariqg that relocation of a portion of Chest Township Route
#409 having been previously approved by this Court to the above
term and number, the request of the Supervisors to extend the time
for the construction of the relocated road for an additional
peried of. three years is hereby approved upon the terms set forth

in the petition.

By the Court,»

(Lr. 7 //,&:@7

P, J.




AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into the _/37% day
of May, 1965, between the BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CHEST TOWNSHI?,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, party of the first part;

A
N
D

BENJAMIN COAL COMPANY, a corporation, with offices at
LaJose, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, party of the second part,

WHEREAS, the party of the first part and party of the
second part entered into an agreement dated August 12, 1960 for
the relocation of a certain portion of Chest Township Route #409
cfossing the properties of JoelMcGarvey and Jean ﬁcGarvey, his
wife, of LaJose, R,D., Pennsylvania; 0. A. McGarvey, widower, of
Irvona, Pennsylvania; A, D. McGarvey and Viola McGarvey, his wife,
of Patton, Pennsylvaﬁia; Ray Cummings and Lucy Cummings, his wife,
of Mahaffey, Pennsylvania; and Sherman Westover and El;a Westover
his wife, of Westover, Pennsylvania, in accordance with a map
filed in the Court oleuarter Sessions of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, to No. 3 May Sessions, 1960; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties to extend the
time for construction of said relocated road by the Benjamin Coal
Company for a period of three years and it is hereby agreed
as follows:

1, Upon approval of such extension by the Court of
Quarter Sessions of Clearfield County the agreement between the
parties hereto dated August 12, 1960 shall be extended for a
period of three years,

2. That at least one-half of the new road shall be

constructed by the end of the second year of such extension.
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3. That the bond furnished by the Benjamin Coal
Company for the protection of the township shall be increased to
a total of $28,000.00 with the Benjamin Coal Company to have the
option of furnishing a new bond in such amount to replace the
$5,000 bond previously posted.

. 4, That the agreement of August 12, 1960 between the
parties hereto is hereby expressly ratified in all respects, with
the changes hereinbefore set forth,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed
this agreement in proper form the day and year first above written

intending to be legally bound thereby.

Witness:
( SEAL)
{SEAL)
L ' ,, (SEAL)
Supervisors of Chest Township
Attest: BENJAMIN COAL COMPANY

&

By
»:’? ; . @a
W s oD f,?gé_,,é?é/ﬂ Q}EEEW\J(\ A At
ya F—rt (/ \

by




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
5S:

es se om

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this, the /Jyzg;day of May, 1965, personally
appeared before me, the undersigned officer.-DAVID D. O'SHELL,
CLATIR GALLAGHER and EDWARD SPAID, Super#isors of Chest Township,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose
nameé are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged
that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year

N

PURTICE OF the reevy

{3Y COMMISSION EXPIRES FiR
FORDAY 115 JAHUARY méI (37

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
5S:

s os o0

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this, the _ /3" day of May, 1965, persenally

‘ ] e
appeared before me, the undersigned officerg344£ .((Zxﬁ7a

who acknowledged himself to be the (f o olea?

of the Benjamin Coal Company, and that as such officer, being
authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Agreement for the
purposes therein contained.

' WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year

aforésaid.

" SARA D. MAHAFFEY, Notary Pubil
R Chest Township, Lalose, Clearfietd Co., Pa.

My Gommission expires July 8, 1968




IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA,

In Retr RELOCATION OF

CHEST TOYNSHIP ROUTE #409

YHEREAS, the Supervisors of Chest Tounship, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania have by agreoment dated the 12th day of
August, 1960, and agreement dated the _/3*% day of May, 1965,
covenanted and agreed with the Benjamin Coal Company for the
removal and relocation of a portion of Township Route {409,
10ca£ed on the propgrties known as the Joel McGarvey and Jean
MeGarvey, 0. A, McGarvey, A, U. McGarvey and Viola MecCGarvey, Ray

Cummings and Lucy Cummings, and Sherman Yestover and Ella Hogte

over tracts situate in Chest Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Benjamin Coal Company did, by such
agreements, covenant and agree to relecate the said portion of
Township Route #409 as shown on the map attached therete and made
a part thereof, and maintain a detour suitable and adequate for
public passage dufing the operations under sald Agreements; and

WHEREAS, it is provided in said agreements that the
Benjamin Coal Company shall furnish to the Supervisors of Chest
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, a Bond for the faith-
ful performancé of sald Agreements.

N¥OY, THEREFORE, the Benjamin Coal Company does heroby
obligate and bind itself unto the Supervisors of Chest Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in the sum of $28,000.00 for the
faithful performance of the obligation under said agreements
bearing date the 12th day of August, 1960 and agreement dated
the _/3’* day of May, 1965, vhich agreements this bond shall

accompany.,



-, el

e conditions 5? thino bond furthor boing that tho
Donaamin'cpal Co—pany shall g¢ndomnify ond govo haormloss tho
Suporvisors of Chont Tounohip, Cloarfiold County, Pomagylvanio
fron any clodo or cloioo of damagos wvhioh may ariso by vonpon of
tho oporntionno of tho Donjonin Cool Coopany undor tho Agrocments
datod tho 12¢h dny of Ausust, 1960 ond agrocaont dotod the L3
day of llay, 1965, ond tho Bonjemin Cocl Compony shoil activoly
dofond oay suit razpa aoinst tho Suporvigers of Choot Tourmochip
by roason of cald oporntionc. I¢ boing ogrood that AF ho t;rms'
and conditions of tho apgroononto of Aursugt 12, 10060 and agroomont
datod the 42" any of Iloy, 1965 arc foithfully topt ond porformed
by tho Conjomin Conl Company ond tho Donjondn Coal Conpany ohnll
fatthfuily indonnify ond dofond tho Suporvigorp of Oncnﬁ|2bvnchap
fron any'cnd all olnimo and puits brousht by reooon of tho oportbe
¢tons of tho Donjanin Conl Conpany undor sodd opgreomonts, thon -
this oprocmont shall bo null opd vold and of ne force and clfcet
othoririos thio bond shnil bo tho obligation of tho Donfzmin Coal
Company.

In the ovont that tho covomanta and contditiono of tho
Agrocaont of Aupust 12, 1960 and oprocnont dated tho_ /37°  day
of oy, 1005 botwoon the Donjamin Conl Compony ond tho Suporviscors
of Chost Tovnchip, vhich ogroononto aro incorporoted horcdn by
roforoncs, are not faithfully hopt and porformoed, and in tho ovont
that tho Donjomin Conl Company dooo net indoanify, proCest arnd
dofond ony and all ciaimc ardping apadnot tho Suporvicors of
Chopt Tovmchip by roagon of the oporations of tho Bonjnoin Conl
Company undh® caid ogrooments, tho Bonjomin Coal Company and Suroty,
Toroby cuﬁhor&nc ony ottornoy of any court of rocord 4dn the
Cormoiroalth of Pommoylvonic or oloovhore fo appoar for thom, tho

sodd Monjooin Coal Company and Suroty, and confoop Judgszont acoinot



3
thom apd An favoer of tho Suporvisors of Choot Tovnship, Clonrflold
County, Ponnoylvania, 4in i;.ho o of $28,000,00 wvith attorney'o
comaioolon of ton {1073) poreent and rolonso of o1l orrors ond
wadvor of inguioition. ,
I UITURSS WIICREQP, ¢tho Donjanin Conl Commany hng
cnuood thio Anroomont to be ozocutod ond ottopted this /3 7‘“{'cu:xy

of I'ny, 19635,

DENJATIEL COAL CONPADY
ATTBSTH By D (. > o

oSoe 2 Do fler

7

Witn e,;y 5 M :




CONTINENTAL CASUARLTY COMPANY

Chicago, lllinois
AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION

Power of Attorney Appointing Individual Attorney-in-Fact.

Know All Men by these Presents, That CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized
and existing under the laws of the State of lllinois, and having its principal office in the Gity of Chicago, and

State of lllinois, does hereby make, constitute and appoint... MARY E. GODFREY ——0 o -

R e o R A A L X I

and to bind CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instra-
ments were signed by the duly authorized officers of CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY and all the acts
of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company.

“Article IX—Execution of Documents

Section 3. Appointment of Attorney-in-fact. The President or a Vice President may, from time to time, appoint by
written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of policies of insurance, bands,
undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth
in their respective certificates 6f authority shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of
any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Company thereto. The President or any Vice President or the Board
of Directors may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.”

This. Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the foliowing
Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 3rd
day of April, 1957.

“‘Resolved, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to Section 3 of Article IX of the By-Laws, and the signature of the
Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any
such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimife signature and seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with
respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."”

In Witness Whereof, CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its
Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this ....29%th_day of ............January. ..., 19.65.

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY

State of Illinois }

County of Cook Vice President.

On this....... 20%h.._day of .. SBNNATY e , 1965, before me personally came
A. J. REID to me known, who, being by -me duly swom, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of
Chicago, State of lllinois; ‘that he is a Vice-President of CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation
described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the
seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by
the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and
acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation. :

S Uy,

s\\“ﬂfl-so;:'%," 7Z f /
SO it

5 {wonaar Notary Public.
E"'-,‘::"":i"“ ’;\\ My Commission Expires August 27, 1967
s

CERTIFICATE

I, R. J. WALKER, Assistant Secretary of CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the
Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that Section 3 of Article IX of
the By-Laws of the Company and the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in said Power of Attorney
are still'in force. In testimony whereof | have hereunto subscribed my name angBAffixed the seal of the said

19

Assi t Secretary.

Form S. D. 3A (Rev. 2-15-62)

‘-
’ CNA CONTINENTAL NATIONAL AMERIGAN GROUP
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER
SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD CO.,

PENNA. NO. 3 May Sessions,
1960

IN RE: RELOCATION OF

CHEST TOWNSHIP ROUTE

#409

PETITION
ORDER OF COURT

BELL, SILBERBLATT & SWOOPE
ATTORNEYSE AT LAW
CLEARFIELD TRUST CD. BLDG.
CLEARFIELD, PENNA.

CONNEROML FRINTING £O., CLEARFIELD, PA




IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Ret Relocation of Chest H
Township Route {409 H

I

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN J, PENTZ, FRESIDENT JUDGE OF.SAID COURT:

The petitlon of Everett Morrison, Edward Spaid and
Ashley Brink, Supervisors of tho Township of Chest, County of
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, respectfully represents:

(1). Tat tho Supervisors above nmmed are dosirous of
relocating that portion of Chest Township Route #4,09 located on the
property of Joel McGarvoy and Jean McGarvey, his wife; 0. A,
McGarvey, uidowor; A, D, McGarvey and Viola McGarvey, his wife;
Ray Cummings and Lucy Cummings, his wife; and Ella Westover, wldow
of Sherman Westover, as shown on the map attached hereto.

(2). That the said rolocation of Township Route #,09
will eliminate a curve and provide a grade of not greater than 6%
on sald road for the benefit of the travellng publiec,

L (3)s Tat during sald rolocation, a detour will be
opened and maintained for public traffic,

(L)s Tat upon completion of the construction of the
relocated road, 1t 1s the desire of the Supervisors that the right-
of =way of the present rosd not used, os shown on the map attached
hereto, be vacated and abandoned to the ownors of the property
through which the samo passos.

(3). Tat the present right-of-way of Township Route
#409 and the right-of-way of Township Route #4109 as relocated will
lie wholly within tho properties set forth 1in Parsgraph 1 hereof,

(6)s Tat attached hereto are coples of Agresments
between the Supervisors and the owners of the properties upon which
the relocation will teke place, as well as coples of the Agroement
between the Supervisors end the parties who will do the actusl

relocation and construction of the road,

/\



-

(7). That the rolocation of seld road will be accom=
plished without cost to Chest Township, and the partles relocating
the road have entered into an Agroement with your petitioners for
the relocation of the road without cost to Chest Township and heve
ontered into a Bond in the sum of $5,000.00 for the faithful
performance of the relocation and construction of the said road as
shovn on the map attachéd hereto.

(8). That your petitioners aver that the sald relocation
is necessary and will be for the benefit of the Township and tho
residents thereof, as woell as tho travelingvpnblie.

(9). That your petitioners further aver that the said
relocation and the map attached hereto have been submitted to the
Pennsylvanie Dopartment of Bighways and approved by the said
Department .,

VHEREFORE, your petitioners pray your Honorable Court
that an Order be made approving such relocation and vacation of the
unused portion of the old right-of-way without the formality of a
view in accordance with the Act of Hay 1, 1933, P. L. 103, Article
XI, Section 1115, as amonded (53 P. 8. 66115).

And they will ever pray,

_@% Lok
,4&"__:ﬁk: T\W1/4L1/1,{AZN\
Entinns 22 fct

Supervisors of Chest Township




$

STATE OF PEUNSYLVAUIA @
COUHTY OF CLEARFILLD : 58

Before mo, the undersignod officer, personally appeared
EVERETT MORRISON, EDWARD SPAID and ASHLEY BRINK, Supervisora of
Chest Township, who, boing duly sworn according to law, depose ond
say that tho facts set forth in the foregoing Potitlion are true and

sorroct to the best of their knowledge, information and bollef.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this /4 dey
of Juev ST, 1960,

ﬁwzj//f ,W\gﬁ/%z LL&Z'L%‘\

My Commissigy Expireg Jan, 3 1966



IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Ret Relocation of Chest ]
Township Route #L09 1

ORDER OF COURT

HoW, this O_ﬂ dey of Q,u_?, 1960, the foregoing
Potition by the Supervisors of Chest Township having been presented

end 1t appearing that the facts thersin set forth are true and

correct, and it further sppearing that the proposed relocation of
Township Route #1409 will be & benefit to the Township and the
traveling publie, and it further appearing that the same has been
approved by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvanie, Department of Bigh~
ways, end 1t further appearing that the Township will incur no cost
of any kind or damages of any kind in the relocation of the same;
NOY, THERETORE, IT I8 ORDERED that the relocated road shall be the
new road and the relocation of the same is approved in accordance
with the map ér dreft attached to the ?etiticn, and upon completion
of sald relocation the unused portion of the present righteof-way

shall be vacated sand revert to the property owneras.

BY THE COURT,

<\J// President Juﬁgé\




AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT Made and entered into this /& day of
CAveesT s 1960, betwsen the Board of Supervisors of Chest

- Township, Clesrfield County, Pennsylvenia, party of the first part;

s
¥
D
BENJAMIW COAL COMFPANY, & partnership with offices at LaJose,
Clearfleld County, Pennsylvania, party of the second part,
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the party of the second pert is the lLessee of

the sufface and coal of certaln tracts of land situate in Chest

- Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvanie, owmed by Joel MeGarvey

and Jean MeGarvey, his wife, of LaJose R, D‘,vPennsylvania; 0, A.
HeGarvey, widower, of Irvona, Pennsylvania} A, D, MoGarvey end
Viola MecGarvey, hls wife, of Patton, Pennsylvaniaj Ray Cummings and
Lucy Cummings, hie wife, of Hahaffey, Pennsylvania; and Sharman
Wegtover and Elle Hgsnover, his wife, of Vestover, Pennsylvanie,
and )

WHEREAS, Chest Townahlp Route #409 crosses the properties
of the saild Lessors sltuate in Chest Tounship, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvenic, as shown on the mep attached hereto and made & part
hereof, which sald road end its supervision, location and maln-
tenance are under the jurisdiction of the perty of the first pars,
and

WHEREAS, it 1s the desire of the party of ths second part,
under its lease, to romove the overburden &nd mine the cosl fﬁom
that part of the leased lands occupled by the sald Township Route
#1,09, to which the Lossors have consented, subject to the approval
thereof by the party of the first part, and

WHEREAS, the party of the first part is asgreeable to the

romoval of the overburden and the mining of coal therefrom,



provided the party of the second part agroes, at 1ts own cost and
expense, to relocate sald Township Routo #409 as shown on tho map
attached hereto and mede & part horocef,

NOW, THEREFORE, in considoration of the promlses and the
mutual covenants hereinafter contained, it is undorstood snd sgreed
ag follows:

(1)s The party of the first pert agreos that tho party

~of the second part shall have the right, by the use of sarth

removing equipment, to romove tho overburden and mine cosl fram

that portion of the premlises known os the Joel McGarvey and Jean

McGarvey, 0. A, McGarvey, A. D, HeGarvey and Viola McGarvey, Ray

Cummings and Lucy Cummings, and Sherman Weastover and Ella Westover
tracts travorsed by Township Route #1409 as shown on the map
attached hereto and made a part horeof.

(2)s The party of the second part, in consideration of
the permission granted it in tho proceding parapgraph horeof and the
benofits derived by it from tho additional work afforded thereby,
egrees, upon completion of mining operations on the said tracts, to
relocate the sald Township Route #409 in the locatlon and of the
width and length shown on the map attached hereto and made a part
heroof, and that during the mining operations m detour shall be
maintained, nxxxxwﬁnxmnxxnnangx&xznax&nxxxxnxmxxxnxﬁn&ﬁx&xgﬁﬁx
kixroXy in a condition fit for public travel, and.to use 1ts own
labor, meterials ond equipment in the doing of the aforesaid work.

(3)e The party of the second pert further agreos that in
the conatructing of Tounship Route #409 in its newy location, road-
beds shall be constructed in as good or better condition than that
proesently oxisting, and to construct ditches on sach slde of the
road where nocessary to drain the same or otherwise provide for the

drainage of said road,



{4). ‘Tho party of the socond part agrees that the relo-
cation of the said Township Routo #1409 end all labor, materials and
machinery omployed in its relocation shall be without expense to
the party of the first pert snd furthor agrees that upon failure of
the second party to relocate the said rocad as agreed, tho party of
the ssoond part shall pay to tho party of the first part such sum,
not to oxceed 15,000, as shall be tho actual cost of conforming the
relocated road to this asgroement and map and thereupon be roleased
from further liablility hereunder.

(8}, Te party of the first part agrees that the obliga-
tion of the party of tho second part to relocate sald Townshlp
Route #L409 upon completion of oporations on tho sald tracts shall
bo oxcused during such perlods of timo as the party of the second
part may be provented from doing the work due to adverse woather
conditions, machinery or equipment breekdown, strikes or other
causes bsyond their control.

b (6} Thia Agreement shall be binding upon esnd enure %o
the benofit of the partios hereto, thelr successors end assigns,
snd theose claiming undor them,

I WIBIESS WHEREOF, the partles have cauped this Agree-

ment to be executed in proper form the day and yoar first above

written, intonding to be lagally bound there

ol 9% —eLb« E%%j%é ZZ

Lk L

TTHESS: v tlos T%W /323 VQ

220 vests

Supervisors of Chest Township
ATTEST: EENJAMII COAL COMPAUY




STATE OF FERNSYLVANIA :
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD &

On this, the /X day of Ju v &7 1960, personally
appeared before me, the undorsigned officeor, EVERETT IIORRISOEI,'
EDWARD SPAID and ASHLEY BRINK, Suporvisors of Chest Township, known
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names &re
subscribed to the wilthin instrument, and acknowledged thét they
oxecuted the seme for the purposes thersin conteained.

Witness my heand and official seel the day end year

aforesnid,

My Commission Expires Jan, 3, 1965 -

STATE OF PERNSYLVANIA
s8,

e 42 *»

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
On this, the /% day of#uséusy , 1960, personslly
appeared boforo me, the undersignod officer, PA ViD J-fﬁf/)”fﬁ/ﬂ;/)/
7 _ q
who acknowledgod himself to bo the JZNERAA HANALEer the Benjamin
AvP  FURTNER
Coal Company, and that as such offlcer being authorized to do so,
oxccuted the foregolng Agrecment for the purposes thorein contalned.
Witneos my hend and official oeal tho day and year

aforesaid.

/ L ieni?
Letrge O Fiollc vecs.

My Commission Expires Jan, 3, 1966



BOND COVERING AGREEMENT TO
REMOVE AND RELOCATE A SECTION
OF ROUTE #L09 IN CHEST TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, the Supervisors of Chest Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, have by Agreement dated the 12th day of August, 1960, cove-
nanted and agreed with the Benjamin Coal Company for the removal and re-
location of a portion of Township Route #L09, located on the properties
known as the Joel lMcGarvey and Jean McGarvey, 0. A. McGarvey, A. D. McGarvey.
and Viola McGarvey, Ray Cummings and Lucy Cummings, and Shiipan Westover and
Ella Westover tracts situate in Chest Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylva-
nia, and

WHEREAS, the Benjamin Coal Company did, by such Agreement, covenant
and agree to relocate the said portion of Township Route #L09, as shown on the
map attached hereto and made a part hereof, and maintain a detour suitable and
adequate for public passage during the operations under said Agreement, and

WHEREAS, it is prévided in said Agreement that the Benjamin Coal
Company shall furnish to the Supervisors of Chest Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, a Bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement.

NCW, THEREFORE, the Benjamin Coal Company, as principal, and Ameriean
Casualty Co. of Réading, a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, licensed to
do business in the State of Pennsylvania with its principal place of business in .
Permsylvania at 2l Washington St., Reading, Pa., as surety, are held and firmly
bound unto the Supervisors of Chest Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
in the sum of $5,000.00 for the faithful performance of the obligation under
said Agreement bearing date the 12th day of August, 1960, which Agreement this
Bond shall accompany.

The condition of this Bond further being that the above bounden
principal shall indemnify and save harmless the Supervisors of Chest Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, from any claim or claims of damages which may
arise by reason of the operations of the said principal under the Agreement
dated the 12th day of August, 1966, and the said principal shall actively defend
any suit filed against the Supervisors of Chest Township by reason of said

operations. -
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It being agreed that if the terms and conditions‘of the Agreement of August
12th, 19é0 are faithfully kept and performed by the principal and the princi~
pal shall faithfully indemnify and defend the Supervisors of Chest Township
from any and all claims and suits brought by reason of the operations of the
- principal under said Agreement, then this Agreement shall be null and void and
of no force and effect, otherwise this Bond shall remain in full force and
effect.

In the event that the covenants and conditions of the Agreement of
August 12th, 1960, between the said principal and the Supervisors of Chest
Township, which Agreement is incorporated herein by reference, are not faith-
fully kept and performed, and in the event that the said principal does nob
indemnify, protect and defend any and all claims arising 5gainst the Supervisors
of Chest Township by reason of the operations of the principal under said Agree-
ment, the principal hereby authorizes any attorney of any court of record in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or elsewhere to appear for it, the said principal,
and confess judgment against it and in favor of the Supervisors of Chest Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in the sum of $5,000.00 with attorney's commis-

sion of ten (10%) percent and release of all errors and waiver of inquisition.

Signed, sealed and delivered this 12th day of August, 1960.

R &, P, VA e

ATTESTs Principal Benjamin Coal Company
(K_/\‘;{:\f i

Zee. Zoomce DO 4
G ALTY[COMPANY

AMERICAN CAS
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIR, a Pennsyl-
vania Corporation, having its principal office in the City of Reading, County of Berks, Commonwedlth of Pennsylvania, pursuant to
the following By-Law, adopted by the stockholders of the said Company on November 21st, 1950, to wit:

“Article VI—Section 2. Powers of Attorney—The President, or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint
Attorneys-in-Fact, and to quthorize them to execute on the behalf of the Company and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds
and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligatory in the nature thereof, and they may, at any
time, revoke the authority of any such Attorneys-in-Fact.”

does hereby constitute and appoint ALBERT MARGOLIES, of
Scranton, Pennsylvania

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and dll bonds and undertakings,
recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required on

permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided, however, that the penal sum of any
one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIFTY THOUSAND AND N©/100
($50,000,00) DOLLARS

and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said AMERICAN CASUALTY
COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIR, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed
and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

ALL AUTHORITY HEREBY CONFERRED SHALL EXPIRE AND TERMINATE WITHOUT NOTICE AT MIDNIGHT oF .Indefinite

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF RERID.ING, PENNSYLVANIA has caused these presents to be
signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer this 1ith day of February , 19 S 1

(CORPORATE SEAL) . F. O. BEATTIE

Vice-President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIR, % ss:

COUNTY OF BERKS,

On thlsll-]:th-ddy of.. Februarvy 19 57 before me. came the individual, to me personally known, who ex-
ecuted the preceding instrument, and being by me duly sworn, said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the -
AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF RERDING, PENNSYLVANIR; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said
Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed by the authority and direction of the said Corporation,
and that Article VI. Section 2, of the By-Laws, of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument, is now in force.

IN WITNESS"WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and athxed my official seal at the City of Reading, the day and year first
above written. . ‘

My commission expires .March 27rd 1957 R, C, Pahl

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIR, _
COUNTY OF BERKS, o S8: (NOTARIAL SEAL AFFIXED)

: W, E. Guerin . Assistant Secretary of the AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING,
PENNSYLVANIA, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Power of fttorney issued by said American Casu-
alty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, and that I have compared same with the ORIGINAL on file in the Home Office of said Com-
pany, and that it is a correct transcript thereof and. of the whole of the said original, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been
revoked and is now in full force and effect. :

Notary Public.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of the Com-
pany at the City of Reading, Pennsylvania, this 12th day of .. August : _ 1960

> ¥ i

Assistant Secretary.

Form XG-28-ZG
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AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT Made end entered into this /%— day of
Av o517 1960, between the Board of Supervisors of Chest Towne
ship, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, party of the first part;

A
N
D

JOEL MeGARVEY and JEAN McGARVEY, his wilfe, of Lajose R. D.,
Pennsylvaﬁia; 0. A. McGARVEY, widower, of Irvona, Pennsylvenisa;
A. D. McGARVEY and VIOLA McGARVEY, his wife, of Patton, Pennsyle
vania; RAY CUMMINGS and LUCY CUMMINGS, his wife, of Mahaffey,
Pennsylvenia; and ELLA WESTOVER, widow of Shermen Westover, of
Westover, Pennsylvania, partles of the second part.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties of the second paert are the owners in
fee of lands 1n Chest Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvanis,
and .

WHEREAS, Chest Township Route #4109 crosses the properties
of the perties of the second part situate in Chest Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvenia, as shown on the map attached
hereto and made e part hereof, and

WHEREAS, Chest Township Route #1409 and its supervision,
location and malntenance is under the jurlsdiction of the party of
the first part, and

WHEREAS, the party of the first part desires to relocate
the section of the said.Township,Route #4109 which is wholly within
and upon the properties of the parties of the second part, and

WHEREAS, the proposed new location of the said section of
Township Route #409 is wholly within and upon the properties of the
parﬁies of the second part,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

{(1)s The parties of the second part hereby agree that
the party of the first part shall have the right to re;ocate the
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seection of Chest Township Route #109 which crosses the properties
of the partles of fhe secondAparf, end that the relocatlon of the
said section of Townsh§p-Route #409 may be made by the party of the
first part, or those acting in behalf of the party of the firat
part, as shown on the map attached hereto and made & part hereof,

(2). The party of the first part hereby sgrees that the
section of Township Route #409 which croasses the propertiss of the
parties of the second part, as shown on the map attached hereto and
made & part hereof, shall be relocated as set forth on said mep and
upon completion of the relocation, the unused portion of the
present right-of-way shall be vacated.

(3)s The parties of the second part hereby agree that in
consideration of the benefits which the parties of the second part
will receive from the relocation of the said sectlon of Townshilp
Route #109, as shown on the msp attached hereto and made a part
hersof, the perties of the second part do hereby grant unto the
party of the first part the righteof=-way for the relocation of
Township Route #4,09, as shown on the map attached hereto and made &
part hereof, and the pertles of the second part wiil meke no claim
ageinset the party of the first part for any damage to the propere
tles of the partlies of the second part by reason of the relocation
of the said section 6f Township Route #409,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles hereto have esxecuted this
Agreemeht in proper form the day and year first above written,

intending to be legally bound therseby,
WITNESS:

(G WA/

Ll AV Gdcjuc o oz P (SEAL)
f,% pos M Noseo o, . (sEAL)
copnd “P//Wﬁ//ﬁ/ﬁmj

Supervisors of Chest Township

-2-;




1)

e o

Qoil ety snecy (sEaL

L/Joel McGarvey (7
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Jean McGarvey /
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%%{// G errSfarcees (SEAL

0. A, McGarvey /
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A. D, MeGarvey (/

4/‘)&% M & a/wv/ (SEAL
Viola McGarvey
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Ray Cummings MV70

#ggizg/ ( SEAL
y Cummings /
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COUNTY OF

names are

that they

aforesald,

STATE OF PENNSYLVANTA

appeared before me, the undersigned officer, EVERETT MORRISON,
EDWARD SPAID and ASHLEY BRINK, Supervisors of Chest Township,

known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose

~ Ella Westover

: SS.
CIEARFIEID

On this, the /X2 day of AvévsT s 1960, personally

subscribed to the wlthin instrument, and acknowledged
executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and officlal seal the day and year

My Commission Expires Jan, 3, 1974

i ’*y

[N




|ISTATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS.

s eo o

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this, the /% day of Juév ST , 1960, personally
appsared before me, the undersigned officer, JOEL McGARVEY and
JEAN McGARVEY, hls wife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) teo
be the persons whose names sare subscribed to the within instrument,
And acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes
therein contained.

Witness my hand end official seal the day and year
aforesaid, /

-§£Z£fi;%> kafé?izﬁéibla;¢2(b

My Gommission Expires Jat 3 ]19;}5{

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
55,

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
On this, the /X day of Jv#v57T |, 1960, personally
appeared before me, the undersigned officer, 0. A, McGARVEY,
widower, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person
whose name 1s subscribed to the within instrument, and acknoww
ledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained

Witness my hand and official seal the day and year
aforesatde ‘

s 8, Gl

My Commission Expires Jan, 3, 1966




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA :

COTNTY OF CLEARFIEID |

On this, the /A day of;é’u 05T , 1960, personally
appesred before me, the undersigned officer, A. D. MeGARVEY and
VIOLA McGARVEY, his wife, lnmown to me (or satisfactorily proven) to
be the pérabns whose names are subscribed to the within 1nstrnm§nt,
and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes

therein contained,

Witness my hand and official seal the day and yesar

aforeseaid.

My Comumission Expires Jan, 3, 1966

STATE OF FENNSYLVANIA as

*e oo o8

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD o
On this, the /& day of AU&V ST , 1960, personally
appeared before me, the undersigned officer, RAY CUMMINGS and LUCY|
CUMM’INGs; his wife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein

contained,

Witness my hand and officlal seal the day and year

aforesaid,

Dreege GF follorusat

My Commission Expires Jan, 3, 1966
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' |STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

: SS.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ¢

On this, the /< day offvév 5T , 1960, personally
appeared before me, the undersigned officer, ELLA WESTOVER, widow
of Sherman HWestover, known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be
the person whose name 1s subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained,

Witness my hand end officlal seal the day and year

sforesald.

} .
\é-t»g‘:?'@ 2// éi 2,/"[’£ Y l&/«éﬁ »

My Commissigy Expires Jan 3, 1964

b
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANJA

In Re:

Relocation of Chest
Township Route #409

PETITION

..”M.N,r_a.ia%ﬁ,
i GLERYK

s "

B

Ay dd
UG 49 1960 _m
|

-

BELL, SILBERBLATT & SWDOPE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
CLEARFIELD TRUST CO. BLOS,
CLEARFIELD, FENNA.

QOMMENGIL PRINTINE CO., CLEARPIELD, PA.
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
In Re:

Relocation of Chest Township
Route #4,09

e e o8 se

No. 3 May Sessions, 1960

PETTTION

The Petition of Lemoine Brink, Wayne Blake and Clair Gallaher,
Supervisers of Chest Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
respectfully represents:

(1) B& Order of your Honorable Court dated August 29,
1960, there was approved the relocation of a portion of Cﬁest
Township Route #409 by agreement with the property owners as
provided by the Act of 1933, May 1, P. L. 153, Article 11, Section
115, as amended (53 P, S, 66115), and the time for such relocation
being extended by Order dated‘Mhy 13, 1965, which alse incfeased
the bond from an original $5,000 teo $28,000, ‘

(2). - By reason of additional work done 'in the area, it_
has become necessary té seek an‘additional renewal for & period
bf nine months,

(3). Substaptiai wérk has been done on the premises
but wsrk on the new road has not been finished, and it is the
desire of the Supervisors and the Benjamin Coal Cempany to extend
the time period for construction te the new road for an additional
period of nine months and to continue the bohd_of the Benjamin Coal.
Company in full force and effect,

And they will ever pray.

‘ w:;ne Blake

Clair Gallaher
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD -

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
Lemoine Brink, Wayne Blske and Clair Gallaher; Supervisors of
Chest Township, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and: says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Petition are
true and correct te the best of the.ir knowledge, information and

belief.

i sz Blake

Clair Gallaher

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this 74 day

. 2"
°W , 1969,

.

SARA 'D. MAHAFFEY, Notary Public .
' Township, Lalose, Clearfield Co., Pa,
My Commission expires July 8, 1972



IN THE GOURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re:
Relocation of Chest Township : No. 3-May Sessions, 1960
Route #4,09 :

ORDER OF COURT

N, this //¥f day of %&_, 1969, the fore-
going Petition of the Supervisors of Chest Tawnship having been
presented, and it appearing that the relocation of a portion of
Chest Township Rouﬁe #hOé having previously been approved by the 
- Court to the above term and number, the present request of the
Supervisors to extend thé time for construction and relocation
of such road for an additional period of nine months is hereby
épproved upon the condition that the bond of the Benjamin Coal
Company in the sum of $28,000 shall be extended to cover the said
nlne months period or until completion | of the construction.and

'relocatlon of the road, whichever shall first occur.

BY THE COURT

asl..,
WMz
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